

JEFFREY B. WALL

Acting Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI (No. 1528)

Acting United States Attorney

EDRIC M. CHING (No. 6697)

Assistant United States Attorney

JOHN R. TYLER

Assistant Branch Director

BRAD P. ROSENBERG (DC Bar No. 467513)

MICHELLE R. BENNETT (CO Bar No. 37050)

DANIEL SCHWEI (NY Bar)

Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

Tel: (202) 514-3374; Fax: (202) 616-8460

E-mail: brad.rosenberg@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STATE OF HAWAII and
ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-
KSC

**DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO ENFORCE OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
MODIFY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Judge: Hon. Derrick K.
Watson

Related Documents:
Dkt. No. 328

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Modify Its Preliminary Injunction To Grant Additional Relief, and Any Order “Enforcing” That Injunction Should Be Stayed Pending Immediate Supreme Court Review	3
II. The Government’s Definition of “Close Family” Is Consistent with the INA and the Supreme Court’s Decision.....	5
III. An Assurance From A Refugee Resettlement Agency Does Not, By Itself, Create a Bona Fide Relationship.....	10
IV. Plaintiffs’ Other Challenges Regarding Refugees Are Not Ripe and Mischaracterize the Government’s Guidance.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	12
<i>Prudential Real Estate Affiliates, Inc. v. PPR Realty, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	7
<i>Swenson v. Stidham</i> , 410 U.S. 904 (1973)	4
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080, 2017 WL 2722580 (U.S. June 26, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Felipe</i> , No. 94 Cr. 395, 1997 WL 278111 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1997).....	6

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(k)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(ii)(III)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)-(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)-(b)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)	7

8 U.S.C. § 1183a	6
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(1)(D).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(4)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B)(i)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B)(ii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1433(a)	8
Family Sponsor Immigration Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-150, 116 Stat. 74	6
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-167, 103 Stat. 1195 (1989)	15
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3	15
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	8
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 213a.1	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(a)(3).....	8
Affidavits of Support on Behalf of Immigrants, 71 Fed. Reg. 35,732 (June 21, 2006).....	7

Exec. Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (March 6, 2017) *passim*

Implementation of the Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada Regarding Asylum Claims Made in Transit and at Land Border Ports-of-Entry, 69 Fed. Reg. 69, 480 (Nov. 29, 2004)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro,
Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)4
